GOVERNMENT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

ADMINISTRATIVE ISSUANCE SYSTEM

Mayor's Order 2011-46 February 23, 2011

SUBJECT: Office of the State Superintendent of Education Fleet Management and Vehicle Operators Accountability Policies

ORIGINATING AGENCY: Office of the Mayor

By virtue of the authority vested in me as Mayor of the District of Columbia by sections 422(6) and (11) of the District of Columbia Home Rule Act, approved December 24, 1973, 87 Stat. 790, Pub. L. 93-198, D.C. Official Code §§ 1-204.22(6) and (11) (2010 Supp.), it is hereby **ORDERED** that:

- 1. In addition to the heads of the agencies set forth in paragraph 3 of Mayor's Order 2000-75, dated May 11, 2000, and notwithstanding paragraph 6 of that Order, the State Superintendent of Education ("Superintendent") may, in his or her discretion, continue to procure, acquire, maintain, repair, and dispose of non-emergency motor vehicles and motor equipment used by the Office of the State Superintendent of Education ("OSSE") or its contractors.
- 2. If the Superintendent decides to exercise the authority set forth in paragraph 1 of this Order, the Superintendent shall notify the Director of the Department of Public Works within fifteen (15) days after the effective date of this Order.
- 3. The Government and Personal Vehicle Operators Accountability Policy established by Mayor's Order 2009-210, dated July 30, 2010, shall not apply to OSSE, which shall separately implement a comprehensive government and personal vehicle accountability policy consistent with the mission and requirements of OSSE and the District's overall requirements for management of and accountability for the use of vehicles for authorized government business. OSSE shall transmit to the Office of Risk Management a copy of its government and personal vehicle accountability policy within thirty (30) days after the effective date of this Order and shall transmit any revisions to the policy within thirty (30) days after the revision.
- 4. The Superintendent may further delegate all or a part of his or her authority under this Mayor's Order to subordinates under his or her jurisdiction.
- 5. This Order supersedes all previous Mayor's Orders to the extent of any inconsistency therein.

6. **<u>EFFECTIVE DATE</u>**: This Order shall be effective immediately.

VINCENT C. GRAY MAYOR

ATTEST:

CYNTHIA BROCK-SMITH SECRETARY OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA